The Gender-

Responsive School
AN ACTION GUIDE

i
CATHERINE ATTHILL hid

COMMONWEALTH
JYOTSNA JHA SECRETARIAT

g////%




sjudwadpaymowdy | »

Acknowledgements
Acknowledgements are due to the
four teams that implemented the
pilot action projects in selected
schools in four Commonwealth
countries: India, Malaysia, Seychelles
and Trinidad and Tobago, forming
the experience base for developing
this Action Guide. Those who need
special mention are team leaders
Dr Shobhita Rajgopal, Institute of
Development Studies, Jaipur, India,
Dr Soon Seng Thah, Government of
Malaysia, Ms Mahrookh Pardiwalla,
consultant for the Government

of Seychelles and Dr Jeniffer
Mohammed, University of the West
Indies, Trinidad and Tobago. These
four team leaders were also the
principal investigators for the study
on Gender Analysis of Classroom
and Other Schooling Processes
conducted in their respective
countries that preceded the pilot
action projects and critical readers
for providing feedback on the first
draft. Thanks are also due to Dr
Salihu Girei Bakari and his team
from Nigeria, Dr Dishad Ashraf, Aga
Khan University and her team from
Pakistan and Dr Tili Afamasaga from
Samoa for conducting the gender
analysis research in their respective
countries. The guide uses a number
of study findings as examples.

We are also grateful to the
teachers, headteachers, other staff
and students of the schools that
implemented the pilot projects.

It is their stories and experiences
that have made this guide possible.
Thanks are also due to the
respective education ministries
from the Government of India,

the Government of Malaysia, the
Government of Seychelles,

the Government of Trinidad and
Tobago and the State Government
of Rajasthan, India, for their support
to the research as well as pilot
projects, and also for participation
in the two sharing workshops

held in Mahe in Seychelles and
Norwich in the United Kingdom.
Teachers, headteachers and
government representatives from
Botswana, Malawi, Mozambique
and South Africa provided critical
feedback on the draft guide in the
trialling workshop held in Maputo,
Mozambique. The Foundation

for Community Development,
Mozambique efficiently organised
the workshop and their
contributions are acknowledged
too. We are also grateful to Dr
Sheila Aikman, University of East
Anglia, for her helpful analysis of
action project experiences and to Dr
Caroline Pontefract, Commonwealth
Secretariat, for reading the draft and
providing helpful comments.

The guide would not have been
completed without the active
and able support received at the
post-development stage. We are
thankful to Tina Johnson for her
diligent editing, Julie Nelson Rhodes
for her excellent layout and Guy
Bentham, Publications Manager,
Commonwealth Secretariat for
his effective management of the
process.

Needless to add that we alone
are responsible for any error or
omission.

Catherine Atthill
Jyotsna Jha



List of activities

Initial action plan

1.1.1

1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4

1.2.1

1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4

1.3.1
1.3.2

1.3.3

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3

2.2.1
2.2.2

2.2.3
224
2.2.5

2.2.6

2.2.7

2.2.8

3.1.1

3.1.2
3.1.3
3.1.4

3.2.1

3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.5

3.2.6

Thinking about gender

Defining gender
Gender or sex?
Glossary

Defining stereotypes
Reflecting on stereotypes
Stereotypes in schools
Raising awareness of
stereotypes

Explaining gender terms
School as a force for
change

First steps

Meeting global targets
PEST analysis
Reflecting on PEST
analysis

National factors

Help or hinder? Education

policy

Help or hinder? Curriculum

Help or hinder? Funding
Help or hinder?
Infrastructure

Help or hinder? Teacher
training

Help or hinder? Other
factors?

Influencing policy

A favourable school ethos
SWOT analysis

Planning a gender analysis
School gender policy: first

thoughts

Ranking exercise
Communication
Management structures
Curriculum

Reproductive health
education
Extra-curricular activities

17
21

25
26

31
33
37

41
46

49
50

55
60

61
64

68
71
73

75

77

78

79

89
92
94

95

97
99

101
103

105
107

3.2.7
3.2.8
3.2.9

Careers education
Premises

Other systems, structures
and processes

3.2.10 Opportunities for action

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3

3.3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.5.1

3.5.2
3.5.3
3.5.4

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.1.3

4.2.1
4.2.2

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.5.1

4.5.2
4.5.3

4.6.1

4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4

research

Staff development: who?
Staff development: what?
Staff development: needs
analysis

Staff development: how
and when?

Help or hinder? Local
community

How to involve the wider
community

What stage are you at?
Policy headings

Policy action plan
Policy next steps

Teacher’s reflection
Analysis of reflection
Prioritising

Curriculum impact
Changing the curriculum

Gender impacts of class-
room dynamics
Changing classroom
dynamics

What is under-
achievement?
Analysing under-
achievement
Tackling under-
achievement

Comparing teaching and
learning approaches
What are the problems?
Trying new approaches

Challenges and
opportunities
Working together
Enlisting colleagues
Action research ideas

109
1m

112

112

115
121

123

124

126

133

134
137
140
141

145
150
151

155
162

169

171

172

178

183

194
195
196

198
200
201
203

S3IIAIIR JO 317 | n



Sa1}IAIde JO 1817 | o

4.6.5 A planned change 205

5.1.1 Benefits of action

research 215
5.1.2 Reviewing action
research ideas 219

5.1.3 Action research plan 220

5.2.1 Experience of gender

analysis 223
5.2.2 Gender analysis plan 229
5.2.3 Gender analysis methods 231

5.3.1 Experience of change 235
5.3.2 Building capacity for

change 240
5.3.3 Change plan 241
5.4.1 Experience of evaluation 243
5.4.2 Evaluation plan 248
Planning action 250
Reviewing the action plan 252

Reflecting on learning 253



Foreword

Education plays a critical role in the shaping of gender identity and gender
relations. There is a need therefore to ensure that those involved in
schooling do not perpetuate processes that promote inequity and restrict
the potential of girls and boys. Rather, schools should be supported in
adopting practices that challenge stereotypical views of masculine and
feminine behaviour and identities. Secondary education takes place when
girls and boys are between childhood and adulthood and as such at a
critical stage of identify formation. It is therefore a key opportunity to
effectively address issues related to empowerment and relationships.

The starting point for this Action Guide was a research study, ‘Gender
Analysis of Classroom and Other Schooling Processes in Secondary
Schools’, conducted in a small number of sample secondary schools in
seven countries (India, Malaysia, Nigeria, Pakistan, Samoa, Seychelles and
Trinidad and Tobago) in 2007-2008. The findings of this study are available
as a book, Jha, J and Page, E (eds) (2009 forthcoming) Exploring the Bias:
Gender and Stereotyping in Secondary Schools, Commonwealth Secretariat,
London. The research looked at various classrooms in selected secondary
schools and clearly revealed that schools can reinforce, rather than question,
prevalent gender notions and learning experiences. Those involved in the
study agreed that a pilot action project was required in order to address the
recommendations that emerged.

The Action Guide is based on the experiences of secondary teachers and
schools who participated in the action pilot project, which was supported
by the Education Section of the Commonwealth Secretariat. The project
aimed to explore ways of helping secondary schools become more gender-
responsive and to document their experiences in the process and determine
the lessons learned. It included examples of action research initiated by
teachers and of whole school activities initiated by both principals and
teachers. Some of the approaches adopted to developing understanding of
gender aspects and perspectives are described in the guide.

The guide therefore responds to the expressed needs of many professionals
working in education for support in ensuring that classrooms and schooling
processes are more informed by and responsive to gender. It offers practical
solutions drawn from diverse contexts facing different challenges: from
Rajasthan (India) and Sindh (Pakistan) in Asia to Trinidad and Tobago in the
Caribbean and Seychelles in Africa.

We sincerely hope that teachers, principals, educational administrators,
teacher trainers, policy planners and others working in the field of education
will find this guide useful. We welcome feedback and encourage readers to
provide comments and suggestions to help steer our future work.

Dr Caroline Pontefract Director, Social Transformation Programmes
Division, Commonwealth Secretariat

piomaioy | o





