The Gender-Responsive School AN ACTION GUIDE

CATHERINE ATTHILL JYOTSNA JHA



COMMONWEALTH SECRETARIAT

Acknowledgements

Acknowledgements are due to the four teams that implemented the pilot action projects in selected schools in four Commonwealth countries: India, Malaysia, Seychelles and Trinidad and Tobago, forming the experience base for developing this Action Guide. Those who need special mention are team leaders Dr Shobhita Rajgopal, Institute of Development Studies, Jaipur, India, Dr Soon Seng Thah, Government of Malaysia, Ms Mahrookh Pardiwalla, consultant for the Government of Seychelles and Dr Jeniffer Mohammed, University of the West Indies, Trinidad and Tobago. These four team leaders were also the principal investigators for the study on Gender Analysis of Classroom and Other Schooling Processes conducted in their respective countries that preceded the pilot action projects and critical readers for providing feedback on the first draft. Thanks are also due to Dr Salihu Girei Bakari and his team from Nigeria, Dr Dishad Ashraf, Aga Khan University and her team from Pakistan and Dr Tili Afamasaga from Samoa for conducting the gender analysis research in their respective countries. The guide uses a number of study findings as examples.

We are also grateful to the teachers, headteachers, other staff and students of the schools that implemented the pilot projects. It is their stories and experiences that have made this guide possible. Thanks are also due to the respective education ministries from the Government of India, the Government of Malaysia, the Government of Seychelles, the Government of Trinidad and Tobago and the State Government of Rajasthan, India, for their support to the research as well as pilot projects, and also for participation in the two sharing workshops held in Mahe in Seychelles and Norwich in the United Kingdom. Teachers, headteachers and government representatives from Botswana, Malawi, Mozambique and South Africa provided critical feedback on the draft guide in the trialling workshop held in Maputo, Mozambique. The Foundation for Community Development, Mozambique efficiently organised the workshop and their contributions are acknowledged too. We are also grateful to Dr Sheila Aikman, University of East Anglia, for her helpful analysis of action project experiences and to Dr Caroline Pontefract, Commonwealth Secretariat, for reading the draft and providing helpful comments.

The guide would not have been completed without the active and able support received at the post-development stage. We are thankful to Tina Johnson for her diligent editing, Julie Nelson Rhodes for her excellent layout and Guy Bentham, Publications Manager, Commonwealth Secretariat for his effective management of the process.

Needless to add that we alone are responsible for any error or omission.

Catherine Atthill Jyotsna Jha

List of activities

List of activities				Careers education Premises	109 111
Initial action plan				Other systems, structures	
1.1.1 1.1.2 1.1.3	Thinking about gender Defining gender Gender or sex?	21 23 25		and processes Opportunities for action research	112 112
1.1.4	Glossary	26		1	115
1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3 1.2.4	Stereotypes in schools	31 33 37 41	3.3.3	Staff development: what? Staff development: needs analysis Staff development: how and when?	121 123 124
1.3.1	Explaining gender terms	46	3.4.1	Help or hinder? Local	126
1.3.2 1.3.3	change	49 50	3.4.2	community How to involve the wider community	126
2.1.1 2.1.2 2.1.3	Meeting global targets PEST analysis Reflecting on PEST analysis	55 60 61	3.5.1 3.5.2 3.5.3 3.5.4	What stage are you at? Policy headings Policy action plan Policy next steps	134 137 140 141
2.2.1 2.2.2	National factors Help or hinder? Education policy	64 68	4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3	Teacher's reflection Analysis of reflection Prioritising	145 150 151
2.2.3	Help or hinder? Curriculum	71	4.2.1	Curriculum impact	155
2.2.4	Help or hinder? Funding	73	4.2.2	Changing the curriculum	162
2.2.5	Help or hinder? Infrastructure Help or hinder? Teacher	75	4.3.1	Gender impacts of class- room dynamics	169
	training Help or hinder? Other	77	4.3.2	Changing classroom dynamics	171
	factors? Influencing policy	78 79	4.4.1	What is under- achievement?	172
			4.4.2	Analysing under-	
3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3	A favourable school ethos SWOT analysis Planning a gender analysis	89 92 94	4.4.3	achievement Tackling under- achievement	178 183
3.1.4	School gender policy: first thoughts	95	4.5.1	Comparing teaching and learning approaches	194
3.2.1	Ranking exercise	97	4.5.2	What are the problems?	195
	Communication	99		Trying new approaches	196
	0	101	4.6.1	Challenges and	
		03		opportunities	198
		105 107	4.6.3	Working together Enlisting colleagues Action research ideas	200 201 203

4.6.5	A planned change	205		
5.1.1	Benefits of action			
	research	215		
5.1.2	0			
	research ideas	219		
5.1.3	Action research plan	220		
5.2.1	Experience of gender			
	analysis	223		
5.2.2	Gender analysis plan	229		
5.2.3	Gender analysis methods	231		
5.3.1	Experience of change	235		
5.3.2	Building capacity for			
	change	240		
5.3.3	Change plan	241		
5.4.1	Experience of evaluation	243		
5.4.2	Evaluation plan	248		
Planning action				
Reviewing the action plan				
Reflecting on learning 25				

Foreword

Education plays a critical role in the shaping of gender identity and gender relations. There is a need therefore to ensure that those involved in schooling do not perpetuate processes that promote inequity and restrict the potential of girls and boys. Rather, schools should be supported in adopting practices that challenge stereotypical views of masculine and feminine behaviour and identities. Secondary education takes place when girls and boys are between childhood and adulthood and as such at a critical stage of identify formation. It is therefore a key opportunity to effectively address issues related to empowerment and relationships.

The starting point for this Action Guide was a research study, 'Gender Analysis of Classroom and Other Schooling Processes in Secondary Schools', conducted in a small number of sample secondary schools in seven countries (India, Malaysia, Nigeria, Pakistan, Samoa, Seychelles and Trinidad and Tobago) in 2007-2008. The findings of this study are available as a book, Jha, J and Page, E (eds) (2009 forthcoming) *Exploring the Bias: Gender and Stereotyping in Secondary Schools*, Commonwealth Secretariat, London. The research looked at various classrooms in selected secondary schools and clearly revealed that schools can reinforce, rather than question, prevalent gender notions and learning experiences. Those involved in the study agreed that a pilot action project was required in order to address the recommendations that emerged.

The Action Guide is based on the experiences of secondary teachers and schools who participated in the action pilot project, which was supported by the Education Section of the Commonwealth Secretariat. The project aimed to explore ways of helping secondary schools become more genderresponsive and to document their experiences in the process and determine the lessons learned. It included examples of action research initiated by teachers and of whole school activities initiated by both principals and teachers. Some of the approaches adopted to developing understanding of gender aspects and perspectives are described in the guide.

The guide therefore responds to the expressed needs of many professionals working in education for support in ensuring that classrooms and schooling processes are more informed by and responsive to gender. It offers practical solutions drawn from diverse contexts facing different challenges: from Rajasthan (India) and Sindh (Pakistan) in Asia to Trinidad and Tobago in the Caribbean and Seychelles in Africa.

We sincerely hope that teachers, principals, educational administrators, teacher trainers, policy planners and others working in the field of education will find this guide useful. We welcome feedback and encourage readers to provide comments and suggestions to help steer our future work.

Dr Caroline Pontefract Director, Social Transformation Programmes Division, Commonwealth Secretariat